
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXX - NO. 15
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 10th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BAKER, Cyrus Franklin Robert Clark Baker (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
South Chatham PO Box 2140
County of Barnstable Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)*

BALDERSTON, Jeanette Louise Roger Balderston (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Charlottetown RR#1) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)*

BEST, Clifford Raymond Donald MacMillan Taylor McLellan
Hampton, Crapaud RR Gordon MacMillan (EX.) PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)*

BUOTE, Alyre Joseph Mary Lynch (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Fortune Cove PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)*

JENKINS, George W. Thayne W. Jenkins (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)*



352 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEAN, Willard Spencer Isabelle White (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Murray River BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)* Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, Sadie Elizabeth Harold F. Doyle (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Mount Stewart PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)*

BERNARD, Walter H. Christine Reaman (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Cascumpec PO Box 300
Alberton RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

BURKE, Laura Ann Maurice Burke (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

DOUCETTE, Joseph Emmanuel Dorothy Arsenault Key McKnight & Maynard
  “Mike” Gerard Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 1570
Tignish Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

ELORDIETA, Vincent (Doroteo James MacPhee Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Vicente Elordieta y Clementcot) Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.) PO Box 522
  (Doroteo Vincente Elordieta) Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MacLEAN, Raymond Livingstone Bertha Mae MacLean Alfred K. Fraser, QC
High Bank Larry Welton PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Ruth Welton (EX.) Montague, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MATHESON, Lester B. A. Joan Matheson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River PO Box 522
(Formerly of Oyster Bed Bridge) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 353

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROWSE, Pauline E. William A. Prowse Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Brian P. Prowse PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Allen Prowse (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

SIMMONS, Elizabeth Louise Lillian Louise Simmons (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

SMITH, Helen Kathleen Louis A. Smith (Ex.) David R. Hammond, QC
City of Phoenix 740A Water Street East
County of Baltimore Summerside, PE
State of Maryland, USA
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

BERNARD, Charles Les J. Zielinski (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MELLISH, Deborah Mae Petrina Dawn Mellish (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

ROONEY, John James Reta Rooney (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Dartmouth PO Box 40
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

CLARK, Annie Bertha Randy Bryce Clark (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Augustine Cove PO Box 35
Borden RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

CREIGHAN, Mildred John Costello (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)



354 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CAMPBELL, Brian R. Heather Campbell (AD.) Campbell Lea
New Haven PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

LEARD, Sinclair Edythe Stewart (AD.) Orme Lawyers
RR#2 Lynden Effort Trust Building
Ontario 504-105 Main Street East
March 27th, 2004 (13-26) Hamilton, ON

KELLY, Rita Jane Kelly (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MARTIN, Flora Isabel Lynwood MacPherson (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Belfast PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MILLS, David Neil Pauline Gayle Mills (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MONTGOMERY, James Cousins Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Royal Trust Corporation 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE   of Canada (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

NOTTING, Thomas MacLaren Tanya Doucette Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Stratford Erin Korinne Notting (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

SUTHERLAND, Antoinette Lillian W. Richard S. Sutherland (EX.) W. Richard S. Sutherland
New Haven 2141 Blink Bonnie Terrace
Queens Co., PE Halifax, NS
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

GAVIN, Clifton James Michael R. J. Gavin (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Tignish PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 355

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

POOLE, Percy Garfield Dr. Allen L. MacLean (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Souris PO Box 96
Kings Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

WONNACOTT, Alexandria Nora Henrietta M. Watson (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Crapaud PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

DEWAR, Dr. Lloyd George Ellen (Dewar) Larter Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary John W. Maynard PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE Brian Dewar (EX.) O’Leary, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

GALLANT, John Joseph Phoebe Agatha Gallant (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

ROBINSON, George Elmer Louise Oatway (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

ROSS, Florence M. Jean Large Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Crapaud Velma Andrew (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

RIVEST, Jacques Joseph Pierre Rita Fagnant (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
  Gerard PO Box 177
Le Gardeur O’Leary, PE
Quebec
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

GAY, Leona Gertrude Jonathan A. Gay The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Borden-Carleton Sandra A. Gay (EX.) PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE North Bedeque, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)



356 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KINCH, David John Isabel C. Kinch (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Lower Sackville PO Box 177
Nova Scotia O’Leary, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

MacAULAY, Seymour B. Cletus Ronaghan (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Strathcona PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

MacPHERSON, Elmer Cecil Alexander MacIntosh (EX.) Diamond & Associates
Caledonia PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

McISAAC, Leo Pius Leona Moran Philip Mullally, QC
Mermaid Dale McIsaac (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

ARCHIBALD, Arthur Kenneth Kathryn Jane Archibald (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North River PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

CARTER, Gordon Elizabeth (Libby) Jarvis (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

MacSWAIN, Evelyn Fred MacSwain (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

MARTIN, Wilfred Edward Edith Ruby Martin (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Eldon, Belfast PO BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 28th, 2004 (09-22) Charlottetown, PE

O’DONNELL, Doreen Mary David O’Donnell McInnes Cooper
Souris River Road Catherine Cahill (EX.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 28th, 2004 (09-22) Charlottetown, PE



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 357

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROBERTSON, Edwin Theodore Marvyn Robertson McInnes Cooper
Souris Tanya Robertson (EX.) BDC Place
(Formerly of Munn’s Road) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

ACORN, Joyce Lisa Dawn Henderson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Peters Road PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

BAKER, Donald R. Jean Baker (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Margate PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

CAMPBELL, Boswell S. Beatrice J. Campbell (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

DEIGHAN, Francis Urban Verna Deighan (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

MacPHERSON, Donald Joseph Mary MacPherson (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Hamilton PO Box 875
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

McKENZIE, Anthony Catherine Elizabeth Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Lower Montague   McKenzie (EX.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

STRAIGHT, Michael Whitney Arthur J. Mahon Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Chicago Fidelity Trust Company of PO Box 2140
State of Illinois   Canada, Ltd. (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
United States of America
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)



358 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, William Valentine Florence Hughes Diamond & Associates
Charlottetown Agatha MacDonald (AD.) PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

MORRISON, William Thomas Mildred Roberts-Doyle (AD.) Campbell Lea
New Haven PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

SCANTLEBURY, Wallace E. George Scantlebury (AD.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

CAMPBELL, J. Clement (Clem) Anne G. Campbell (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Dundas PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

DAWSON, Margaret Jean Barry Dawson Key McKnight & Maynard
Crapaud Carol Dawson (EX.) PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

GODFREY, William Wallace Donald Warren MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown Helen Warren (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

HURST, Barbara Elizabeth Stephen R. Hurst David R. Hammond, QC
Clinton Ian D. Hurst (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

JACKMAN, Ada Eleanor Sandra Gallagher (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

KERR, Ernest Gordon David Gordon Kerr (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 359

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKENZIE, Clare Bernice Philip Connolly Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall Maureen MacEachern (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

MacLEOD, Margaret Frances John Coles (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
New London PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

MATHESON, Ernest S. Ruby B. Matheson Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown David L. Matheson PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE D. Steve Matheson Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20) Thomas A. Matheson (EX.)

MONAGHAN, Eugenia Theresa George Monaghan (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

MOORE, Angus MacLeod Barry Moore Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Toronto Duane Moore (EX.) PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

O’ROURKE, Charlotte J. Catherine A. Clarey Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Thomas D. O’Rourke (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

WARREN, Georgie Blanche George William Rix (EX.) Ramsay & Clark 
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

YOUNKER, Harry Stavert Doris Jean Younker (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Stratford PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

BROOKINS, Nelson Aubrey Sheldon Stewart (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Kensington 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)



360 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BURNS, Edna Eileen Brenton Garth Burns Ramsay & Clark
Lower Freetown Valerie Joyce Burns PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Shirley Wills Burns (EX.) Summerside, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

CRASWELL, Colin Matheson Ora Waigh (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

HIRST, Kathleen Mary Amanda Louise Hirst David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Deborah Hirst McDonald (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

JOHNSTONE, Norman Allan Johnstone (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

NEILL, Arnold Willis Serita Newman (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
(Formerly of North Milton) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

NIELSEN, Frederick Dennis Myrna Ferne Peachey (EX.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Murray River PO Box 1850
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

RAFTER, Henry Douglas Dianne Rafter Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour John Hopkins (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

WOOD, Pansy Florine George Wright (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 7th, 2004 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

HARNISH, Jenny Louise John Weldon Clark Kyler Clark Bowness
Margate Kyler Clark Bowness (EX.) 203 Cousins Court
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 361

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, Howard David Leanne Gayford Campbell Stewart
Stratford Boyd MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

MURPHY, Peter Cletus Clifford Murphy Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Shawn McCarvill (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

ROGERS, Irene Mary Theresa Joan Hodge Patterson Palmer
Summerside Eleanor “Kitty” MacLeod (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

WILSON, Albert Joseph Robert James Wilson Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Windsor Albert Joseph P. Wilson (EX.) PO Box 875
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

WILSON, Josephine May Robert James Wilson Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Windsor Albert Joseph P. Wilson (EX.) PO Box 875
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

BUCHANAN, Corey Grant Grant Buchanan Regena Kaye Russell
Charlottetown Michelle Buchanan (AD.) PO Box 383
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

BERNARD, Amy Violet Donna Haugh Lyle & McCabe
Freetown Wendell Bernard (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)

BLACQUIERE, Gregory Francis Donald Aube Donald Schurman
Summerside Roger Duguay (EX.) 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)

BURKE, Lester W. Roland A. Burke Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune Bridge Gary D. Burke PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Willard L. Burke (EX.) Souris, PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)



362 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DEWAR, Gladys Irene Rosemary Dewar Macnutt & Dumont
Montague John Miodowski (EX.) PO Box 965
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)

GAUDET, Harold Arthur Patricia Mary Gaudet (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)

HENNEBERY, Eileen Clare Butler (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)

MacPHERSON, Barbara Anne Deborah Gee (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Rogers PO Box 522
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)

GALLANT, Emmett Cyril Ethel P. Gallant Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Bristol Glen J. Gallant PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Christine M. MacDonald (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)

McKINNON, John A. Bennett McKinnon (AD.) Diamond & Associates
Charlottetown PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 24th, 2004 (04-17)

GALLANT, Delma Julia Earnest Gallant Key McKnight & Maynard
Charlottetown Edwin Gallant (EX.) PO Box 177
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 17th, 2004 (03-16)

GUNN, Sheldon Robert Sterling Gunn MacLeod Crane & Parkman
West St. Peters Alvin Gunn (EX.) PO Box 1056
Mount Stewart RR#2 Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 17th, 2004 (03-16)



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 363

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KATZENBERGER, William L. Marjorie B. Katzenberger(EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Silver Springs PO Box 38
Montgomery County Charlottetown, PE
Maryland, USA
January 17th, 2004 (03-16)

LINKLETTER, Harriet Emeline A. Gordon Linkletter (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 17th, 2004 (03-16)

McLELLAN, John Urban Alphonse Anne Rosella Williams (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Oshawa PO Box 35
Ontario Summerside, PE
January 17th, 2004 (03-16)

NORTON, Mary Eileen John Edward Norton (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 17th, 2004 (03-16)

SHARPE, Agatha F. Paul Sharpe J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
West Devon Alan Sharpe (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 17th, 2004 (03-16)

TANDON, Sarla Asha Kumaria (AD.) Donald Schurman
Mississauga 155A Arcona Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
January 17th, 2004 (03-16)



364 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act letters patent have been issued by
the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:
 
SUNBURY COVE LIMITED
ROYAL MALPEQUE OYSTERS LIMITED
Amalgamating companies
ROYAL MALPEQUE OYSTERS LIMITED
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: March 31, 2004

CAN-DO CONSTRUCTION LTD.
100017 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
CAN-DO CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: April 01, 2004
15

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name TRADE-IN CENTRE INC.
New Name PAMELA LARGE-MORAN

LAW CORPORATION
Effective Date: April 01, 2004
15

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: RED SHORE COTTAGES     
Owner: CONWAY FISH MARKET LTD.
Registration Date: March 29, 2004
 
Name: HLC HOME LOANS CANADA       
Owner: CIBC MORTGAGES INC.
Registration Date: March 31, 2004

Name: HILLHURST INN
Owner: Jayne  Toombs
Registration Date: March 31, 2004
 
Name: PRINCE COUNTY WASTE WATER

MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Owner: Frank  Murphy

Preston  Silliker
Registration Date: March 23, 2004
 
Name: ZIEGER ENTERPRISES
Owner: Rudi H. Saarloss
Registration Date: April 01, 2004
15

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100507 P.E.I. INC.

Seacow Pond
R R 
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Incorporation Date: March 25, 2004
 
Name: AE ENTERPRISES INC.

20 Great George Street
Box 486
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: March 26, 2004
 
Name: BLUE WATER MARINE LTD.

Fortune Cove
R R 
O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Incorporation Date: March 24, 2004
 
Name: CONFERENCE & EVENTS

MANAGEMENT INC.
124 Sydney Street
Charlottetown , PE C1A 1G4

Incorporation Date: April 01, 2004
 
Name: HILLHURST INN INC.

181 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1S3

Incorporation Date: March 31, 2004



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 365

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: KENWAY INC.
150 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B5

Incorporation Date: March 30, 2004
 
Name: RED SHORE COTTAGES INC.

Conway
R R 
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Incorporation Date: March 29, 2004
 
Name: SUNDANCE COTTAGES INC.

Cavendish
R R # 2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: March 31, 2004
 
Name: ZIEGER ENTERPRISES INC.

R R # 4
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: April 01, 2004
15

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100353 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose To amend the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 26, 2004
 
Name: DEVONPORT INVESTMENTS LTD.
Purpose To amend the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 26, 2004
 
Name: TRADE-IN CENTRE INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital and

replace the objects and purposes.
Effective Date: April 01, 2004
15 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: SLEEMAN MARITIMES
Owner: THE SLEEMAN BREWING &

MALTING CO. LTD.
551 Clair Road West
Guelph, ON N1L 1E9

Registration Date: March 26, 2004
 
Name: UNITED AGRI PRODUCTS
Owner: UNITED AGRI PRODUCTS

CANADA INC.
250 Yonge Street, Suite 2400
Toronto, ON M5B 2M6

Registration Date: March 25, 2004
 
Name: UAP CANADA 
Owner: UNITED AGRI PRODUCTS

CANADA INC.
250 Yonge Street, Suite 2400
Toronto, ON M5B 2M6

Registration Date: March 25, 2004
 
Name: ACCESS DISTRIBUTION
Owner: UNITED AGRI PRODUCTS

CANADA INC.
250 Yonge Street, Suite 2400
Toronto, ON M5B 2M6

Registration Date: March 25, 2004
 
Name: DUNDEE ARMS
Owner: ATCAN HOTELS INC.

11 Akerley Blvd., Suite 200
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1V7

Registration Date: March 26, 2004
 
Name: HLC HOME LOANS CANADA
Owner: 3877337 CANADA INC.

33 Yonge Street, Suite 700
Toronto, ON M5E 1G4

Registration Date: March 31, 2004
 
Name: SUNBURY COVE
Owner: ROYAL MALPEQUE OYSTERS

LIMITED
 Union Corner, PE C0B 1E0
Registration Date: April 02, 2004
 
Name: MONTAGUE BOOKKEEPING

SERVICES
Owner: MONTAGUE PICTURE FRAMING

INC.
10 Harbourview Drive
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 02, 2004



366 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: PINNACLE CORRESPONDENT
SERVICES

Owner: CANACCORD CAPITAL
CORPORATION
Robson Court
1000 - 840 Howe Street
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2M1

Registration Date: April 02, 2004
 
Name: PAYMENTECH
Owner: PAYMENTECH CANADA

One Corporate Plaza
2075 Kennedy Road, Suite 200
Toronto, ON M1T 3V3

Registration Date: April 02, 2004
 
Name: ALWAYS IN STITCHES
Owner: Lynda B. MacAulay

44 St. Catherines Road, R R # 2
Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Richard B. MacAulay
44 St. Catherines Road, R R # 2
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: March 31, 2004
 
Name: BAYVIEW CARPENTRY
Owner: Dale  Arsenault

549 Simpson Mill Rd.
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 01, 2004
 
Name: BELLA CATERING
Owner: Kerri-Ann  Billings

10 Heritage Drive, R R # 4
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 31, 2004
 
Name: BELLA NOVELLA
Owner: Graeme  Magill

Lower Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date: March 29, 2004
 
Name: BIG YELLOW HOUSE

PRODUCTIONS
Owner: Tracy   Gallant

Wheatley River, R R # 3
Hunter River , PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 01, 2004
 
Name: BREAKAWAY SPORTS
Owner: Chris  Beauvais

105 Merriam Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 5B4

Registration Date: March 31, 2004

Name: CINNAMON HILL AT
CAVENDISH

Owner: Robert  DuBose
Box 188
Santee, SC 29142

Registration Date: March 29, 2004
 
Name: FUN GUY
Owner: Wayne Roper

24 Beasley Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5Z3
Daniel  Roper
24 Beasley Ave.
Charlottetown , PE C1A 5Z3

Registration Date: March 30, 2004
 
Name: HOME N STYLE
Owner: Allan  Campbell

359 Manson Court
Summerside, PE C1N 2M7

Registration Date: March 30, 2004
 
Name: JUST A BUCK
Owner: Don  Murphy
 O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Pat  Murphy
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: April 02, 2004
 
Name: K.I.A. PAINTBALL WARS
Owner: William G.C. MacKenzie

641 Branch Road
Lady Fane
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Grant R. Desjardins
15 Taylor Cres., Apt. # 4
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: March 31, 2004
 
Name: KISSES FROM NAPOLEON
Owner: Joseph Charles  Snow

15 Ash Drive
Charlottetown , PE C1A 6X4
Verna Lorraine Snow
15 Ash Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6X4

Registration Date: April 01, 2004
 
Name: MADE FROM SCRATCH
Owner: Danielle  Jackman

13 Rackham's Lane
R R # 3
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: March 31, 2004



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 367

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MARIETTA 180192/DOWNTOWN
KWIK-WAY

Owner: Marietta  Hughes
105 Newson Court
Summerside, PE C1N 5H8

Registration Date: March 31, 2004
 
Name: NOSTALGIC CREATIONS
Owner: Geraldine  Robbins

770 Westchester St.
Summerside, PE C1N 4V6

Registration Date: March 26, 2004
 
Name: PLAY IN THE PARK
Owner: Laurie  Murphy

Box 1075
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 02, 2004
 
Name: PREPARE LIKE A PRO
Owner: Dylan James Emerson Taylor

148 Victoria Row, Apt. # 22
Charlottetown , PE C1A 1H9

Registration Date: April 02, 2004
 
Name: PRINCE COUNTY WASTE WATER

MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Owner: Preston  Silliker

57 MacWilliams Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 4L4

Registration Date: March 23, 2004
 
Name: RED ROCK HARLEY DAVIDSON
Owner: Lorne R. MacSween

161 Maypoint Road
Box 14
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X6
Gary I. Dunning
Box 6009
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 30, 2004
 
Name: TOADS TREASURES "A

COMMUNITY FAIR"
Owner: Anthony David Binkley

117 Russell Street
Summerside, PE C1N 2V1

Registration Date: April 02, 2004
 
Name: TONE SHOP
Owner: Marie  McKenna

201 Meadowbank Road
Box 165
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 31, 2004

Name: WORDSLAST
Owner: Linnell  Edwards

24 Charlotte Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2N5

Registration Date: March 26, 2004
15 

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: BAYSIDE FARMS INC.
Effective Date: March 25, 2004
 
Name: PLEASANT VIEW CAMP GROUND,

RESTAURANT AND LOUNGE INC.
Effective Date: March 31, 2004
15

THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1)
of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby
designate:

BEAUDOIN, David Joseph Fernand

as “Qualified Technician”, qualified to operate
an approved instrument in respect of breath
samples within the meaning of Section 254(1) of
the Criminal Code of Canada.

Dated this 5th day of April 2004.

Jamie Ballem
Attorney General

Province of Prince Edward Island
15

THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1)
of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby
designate:

Elizabeth Jean RICE

as a “Qualified Technician,” qualified to operate
an approved instrument in respect of breath
samples within the meaning of Section 254(1) of
the Criminal Code of Canada.



368 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Dated this 2nd day of April 2004.

Jamie Ballem
Attorney General

Province of Prince Edward Island
15

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Samuel Gregson              
108 Bay Ave. 
Summerside, PE C1N 4G8

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

15

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Paul Batchilder    
33 Prospect Hill Rd.
Cromwell, CT U.S.A.

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

15

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Jenna Marie Bruce      
Address: Albany       

PE COB 1A0    
Present Name: Jenna Marie Kenny

April 2, 2004  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

15

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

SUPREME COURT OF         No. GS 4689
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
(TRIAL DIVISION)

IN THE MATTER OF the Petition of
Sheldon and Isabel Cameron of
Summerside, in Prince County, Province of
Prince Edward Island, to quiet the title to
approximately 0.224 acres of land at 12
Lewis Crescent, in West Royalty, in
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, and for the declaration of the
validity thereof,
– and –
IN THE MATTER OF the Quieting Titles
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2 and
amendments thereto.

TAKE NOTICE that an application has been
made to the Supreme Court of Prince Edward
Island under the Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. Q-2, for a Certificate of Title to the
property of Sheldon and Isabel Cameron, situate
at 12 Lewis Crescent, at Charlottetown, Queens
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being
and intended to be a parcel of land containing
approximately 0.224 acres of land, being
provincial property number 388868 of which
more particulars may be obtained at the Court
House, 108 Central Street, Summerside, PEI.

ANY PERSON claiming adverse title to or
interest in the said property is to file a notice of
the same with the Prothonotary of the Supreme
Court of Prince Edward Island on or before the
1st day of May, 2004.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Sheldon
and Isabel Cameron is filed on or before the 1st
day of May, 2004, a Certificate of Title
certifying that Sheldon and Isabel Cameron are
the legal and beneficial owners in fee simple of
the said lands will be granted pursuant to the
provisions of the Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. Q-2.

Dated this 18th day of March, A.D. 2004

J. Andrew D. Campbell
Patterson Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PEI

Solicitor for the Petitioners
15



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 369

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the Prince
County Courthouse, Summerside, Prince Edward
Island on Tuesday, April 20th, 2004, at the hour
of 12:15 in the afternoon, real properties located
at Middleton, in Prince County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
606756-000, and assessed in the name of
Dawson Enterprises (1993) Ltd..

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting John
W. Maynard of the law firm of Key, McKnight
& Maynard, at 446 Main Street, O’Leary, Prince
Edward Island, C0B 1V0, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O’Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of April, A.D., 2004.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

15-16

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the Prince
County Courthouse, Summerside, Prince Edward
Island on Tuesday, April 20th, 2004, at the hour
of 12:15 in the afternoon, real properties located
at Blacks Banks, Murray Road, in Prince County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 651406-000, and assessed in the name
of Frederick Leard.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting John
W. Maynard of the law firm of Key, McKnight
& Maynard, at 446 Main Street, O’Leary, Prince
Edward Island, C0B 1V0, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O’Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of April, A.D., 2004.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

15-16

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the Prince
County Courthouse, Summerside, Prince Edward
Island on Tuesday, April 20th, 2004, at the hour
of 12:15 in the afternoon, real properties located
at 3967 Union Road, Rte 152, St. Edwards, in
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 737767-000, and
assessed in the name of John Ramsay and Julie
Ramsay.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting John
W. Maynard of the law firm of Key, McKnight
& Maynard, at 446 Main Street, O’Leary, Prince
Edward Island, C0B 1V0, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O’Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of April, A.D., 2004.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

15-16

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the Prince
County Courthouse, Summerside, Prince Edward
Island on Tuesday, April 20th, 2004, at the hour
of 12:15 in the afternoon, real properties located
at Barlow Road, Freeland, in Prince County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 759456-000, and assessed in the name
of Municipal Spraying & Contracting Ltd..

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting John
W. Maynard of the law firm of Key, McKnight
& Maynard, at 446 Main Street, O’Leary, Prince
Edward Island, C0B 1V0, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O’Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of April, A.D., 2004.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

15-16



370 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the Prince
County Courthouse, Summerside, Prince Edward
Island on Tuesday, April 20th, 2004, at the hour
of 12:15 in the afternoon, real properties located
at 22 Sesame Street, Miminegash, in Prince
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 614131-000, and assessed in
the name of Patrick Joseph & Deborah
Gallant.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting John
W. Maynard of the law firm of Key, McKnight
& Maynard, at 446 Main Street, O’Leary, Prince
Edward Island, C0B 1V0, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O’Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of April, A.D., 2004.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

15-16

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the Prince
County Courthouse, Summerside, Prince Edward
Island on Tuesday, April 20th, 2004, at the hour
of 12:15 in the afternoon, real properties located
at 196 Howatt St., Borden, in Prince County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 380535-000, and assessed in the name
of Ralph James MacDonald.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with Section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting John
W. Maynard of the law firm of Key, McKnight
& Maynard, at 446 Main Street, O’Leary, Prince
Edward Island, C0B 1V0, who acts for the
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at O’Leary, Prince Edward Island, this
5th day of April, A.D., 2004.

J.B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for P.E.I.

15-16

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with ALISON
DAVID SMITH, of 257 Euston St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, in the Province
of Prince Edward Island, that on the 16th day of
February, A.D., 2004, ALISON DAVID
SMITH was convicted at Charlottetown, in
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, of an
offence against the provisions of the Liquor
Control Act; the offence being that on or about
the 1st day of February, A.D., 2004, at 257
Euston St., Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, he, the said ALISON
DAVID SMITH did unlawfully keep liquor for
sale within the Province of Prince Edward Island
contrary to Section 32 Paragraph (a) of the
Liquor Control Act, being Chapter L-14 of the
Revised Statutes of Prince Edward Island, 1988,
and amendments thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the
residence or house occupied by ALISON
DAVID SMITH situate at 257 Euston St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island, has ceased to be a residence and is
deemed to be a public place for a period of one
(1) year from the 16th day of February, A.D.,
2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 16th day of March,
A.D., 2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

15

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with DONALD
JAMES SIMS, of 70 Prince St., Charlottetown,
Queens County, in the Province of Prince



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 371

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Edward Island, that on the 24th day of February,
A.D., 2004, DONALD JAMES SIMS was
convicted at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, of an offence against the
provisions of the Liquor Control Act; the offence
being that on or about the 1st day of February,
A.D., 2004, at 15 Dorchester St., Charlottetown,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, he, the
said DONALD JAMES SIMS did unlawfully
keep liquor for sale within the Province of Prince
Edward Island contrary to Section 32 Paragraph
(a) of the Liquor Control Act, being Chapter
L-14 of the Revised Statutes of Prince Edward
Island, 1988, and amendments thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the
residence or house occupied by DONALD
JAMES SIMS situate at 15 Dorchester St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island, and any other residence hereafter
occupied by him, has ceased to be a residence
and is deemed to be a public place for a period of
one (1) year from the 24th day of February,
A.D., 2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 16th day of March,
A.D., 2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

15

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with ERIN
DAWN GALLANT, of 44 Walthen Drive,
Charlottetown, Queens County, in the Province
of Prince Edward Island, that on the 26th day of
February, A.D., 2004, ERIN DAWN
GALLANT was convicted at Charlottetown, in
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, of an
offence against the provisions of the Liquor
Control Act; the offence being that on or about
the 1st day of February, A.D., 2004, at 259 King
St., Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince
Edward Island, she, the said ERIN DAWN
GALLANT did unlawfully keep liquor for sale

within the Province of Prince Edward Island
contrary to Section 32 Paragraph (a) of the
Liquor Control Act, being Chapter L-14 of the
Revised Statutes of Prince Edward Island, 1988,
and amendments thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the residence
or house occupied by ERIN DAWN GALLANT
situate at  259 King St., Charlottetown, Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, and any other
residence hereafter occupied by her, has ceased
to be a residence and is deemed to be a public
place for a period of one (1) year from the 26th
day of February, A.D., 2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 16th day of March,
A.D., 2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

15

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with FRANCIS A.
MACDONALD, of 31 University Avenue,
Charlottetown, Queens County, in the Province of
Prince Edward Island, that on the 26th day of
February, A.D., 2004,  FRANCIS A.
MACDONALD was convicted at Charlottetown,
in Queens County, Prince Edward Island, of an
offence against the provisions of the Liquor
Control Act; the offence being that on or about the
31st day of January, A.D., 2004, at 57 Chestnut
Street, Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince
Edward Island, he, the said FRANCIS A.
MACDONALD did unlawfully keep liquor for
sale within the Province of Prince Edward   Island
contrary to Section 32 Paragraph (a) of the Liquor
Control Act, being Chapter L-14 of the Revised
Statutes of Prince Edward Island, 1988, and
amendments thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the
residence or house occupied by FRANCIS A.
MACDONALD, situate at 57 Chestnut Street,



372 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island, and any other residence hereafter
occupied by him, has ceased to be a residence
and is deemed to be a public place for a period of
one (1) year from the 26th day of February,
A.D., 2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 16th day of March,
A.D., 2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

15

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons   concerned with WAYNE F.
MCCARRON, of 79 Bayfield St., Charlottetown,
Queens County, in the Province of Prince Edward
Island, that on the 3rd day of February, A.D., 2004,
WAYNE F. MCCARRON was convicted at
Charlottetown, in Queens County, Prince
Edward Island, of an offence against the
provisions of the Liquor Control Act; the offence
being that on or about the 24th day of January,
A.D., 2004, at 79 Bayfield St., Charlottetown,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, he, the
said WAYNE F. MCCARRON did unlawfully
keep liquor for sale within the Province of Prince
Edward   Island contrary to Section 32 Paragraph
(a) of the Liquor Control Act, being Chapter
L-14 of the Revised Statutes of Prince Edward
Island, 1988, and amendments thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that under
the provisions of the said Act, the residence or
house occupied by WAYNE F. MCCARRON,
situate at 79 Bayfield St., Charlottetown, Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, and any other
residence hereafter occupied by him, has ceased to
be a residence and is deemed to be a public place
for a period of one (1) year from the 3rd day of
February, A.D., 2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 16th day of March,
A.D., 2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

15

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with TRUDY
LYNN SIMMONDS, of 357 Kent St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, in the Province
of Prince Edward Island, that on the 26th day of
February, A.D., 2004, TRUDY LYNN
SIMMONDS was convicted at Charlottetown, in
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, of an
offence against the provisions of the Liquor
Control Act; the offence being that on or about
the 1st day of February, A.D., 2004, at 57
Chestnut St., Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, she, the said TRUDY
LYNN SIMMONDS did unlawfully keep liquor
for sale within the Province of Prince Edward
Island contrary to Section 32 Paragraph (a) of the
Liquor Control Act, being Chapter L-14 of the
Revised Statutes of Prince Edward Island, 1988,
and amendments thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the
residence or house occupied by TRUDY LYNN
SIMMONDS situated at 57 Chestnut St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island, and any other residence hereafter
occupied by her, has ceased to be a residence and
is deemed to be a public place for a period of one
(1) year from the 26th day of February, A.D.,
2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 16th day of March,
A.D., 2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

15



April 10th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 373

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 INDEX TO NEW MATTER
April 10, 2004

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Doyle, Sadie Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352

Executors’ Notices
Baker, Cyrus Franklin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Balderston, Jeanette Louise . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Best, Clifford Raymond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Buote, Alyre Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Jenkins, George W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
MacLean, Willard Spencer . . . . . . . . . . . . 352

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Amalgamations
Can-Do Construction Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Royal Malpeque Oysters Limited . . . . . . . 364

Change of Corporate Name
Trade-In Centre Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364

Granting Letters Patent
100507 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
AE Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Blue Water Marine Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Conference & Events Managment Inc. . . . 364
Hillhurst Inn Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Kenway Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Red Shore Cottages Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Sundance Cottages Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Zieger Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
100353 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Devonport Investments Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Trade-In Centre Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365

Revived Companies
Bayside Farms Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
Pleasant View Campground, Restaurant
  and Lounge Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Hillhurst Inn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
HLC Home Loans Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Prince County Waste Water
  Management  Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Red Shore Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Zieger Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364

Registrations
Access Distribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Always in Stitches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Bayview Carpentry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Bella Novella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Bella Catering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Big Yellow House Productions . . . . . . . . . 366
Breakaway Sports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Cinnamon Hill at Cavendish . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Dundee Arms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Fun Guy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
HLC Home Loans Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Home N Style . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Just A Buck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
K.I.A. Paintball Wars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Kisses From Napoleon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Made From Scratch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Marietta 180192/Downtown Kwik-Way . . 367
Montague Bookkeeping Services . . . . . . . 365
Nostalgic Creations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
Paymentech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Pinnacle Correspondent Services . . . . . . . 366
Play in the Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
Prepare Like a Pro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
Prince County Waste Water Management
  Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
Red Rock Harley Davidson . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
Sleeman Maritimes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Sunbury Cove . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Toads Treasurres “A Community Fair” . . 367
Tone Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
UAP Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
United Agri Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Wordslast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367

MISSCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Kenny, Jenna Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . `368

Criminal Code of Canada, The
  Qualified Technician
    Beaudoin, David Joseph Fernand . . . . . 367
    Rice, Elizabeth Jean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367

Liquor Control Act
  Convictions
    Smith, Alison David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
    Sims, Donald James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
    Gallant, Erin Dawn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 371
    MacDonald, Francis A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 371
    McCarron, Wayne F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 372
    Simmonds, Trudy Lynn . . . . . . . . . . . . . 372



374 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Marriage Act
  Registered
    Batchilder, Rev. Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
    Gregson, Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    Isabel Cameron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
    Sheldon Cameron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368

Real Property Tax Act
  Tax Sale
    Property of
      Dawson Enterprises (1993) Ltd. . . . . . 369
      Gallant, Deborah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
      Joseph, Patrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
      Leard, Frederick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
      MacDonald, Ralph James . . . . . . . . . . 370
      Municipal Spraying & Contracting Ltd. 369
      Ramsay, Julie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
      Ramsay, John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369 

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.



April 10, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 57 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 

 

ERRATUM: 
Notice is hereby given of an amendment to the Prince Edward Island 
Lands Protection Act Exemption Regulations made via Order-in-Council 
2004-89 of 10 February 2004.  This amendment came into force on 
February 21, 2004 but was inadvertently omitted from the Orders of the 
Lieutenant Governor in Council published in the Royal Gazette of that 
date.  The said amendment to the regulations should have been published 
in Part II of Vol. CXXX - No. 08 of the Gazette.  It appears below. 

 
EC2004-89 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT 
EXEMPTION REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 10 
February 2004.) 

Pursuant to clause 17(1)(b) of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council made the following 
regulations: 

1. The Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act Exemption 
Regulations (EC368/88) are amended by the addition of the 
following: 

24. The following properties being acquired by the Morell Lions Club 
Inc., located in Morell and totalling approximately 13.75 acres, are 
exempt from the application of section 5 of the Act: 

(a) approximately 10.75 acres, being Provincial Property Number 
182956; 
(b) approximately 3.0 acres, being a portion of Provincial Property 
Number 618751. 

2. These regulations come into force on February 21, 2004. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
These regulations exempt the properties listed from section 5 of the 
Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act. 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

Morell Lions 



58 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2004 

 

 

EC2004-180 

APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
March 2004.) 

Pursuant to section 10 of the Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-15.1, Council made the following 
regulations: 

1. Section 5 of the Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification Act 
Regulations (EC712/95) is amended by the addition of the words 
“construction electrician,” after the words “automotive service 
technician,”. 

2. These regulations come into force on April 10, 2004. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
The amendment adds to the regulations construction electrician as a 
certified trade. 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2004-183 

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT 
FARM TRUCK REGISTRATION REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
March 2004.) 

Pursuant to section 31 of the Highway Traffic Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
H-5, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 1 of the Highway Traffic Act Farm Truck Registration 
Regulations (EC356/74) is amended 

(a) in clause (a), by the deletion of the word “fifty” wherever it 
occurs and the substitution of the words “twenty-five”; and 



April 10, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 59 

 

 

(b) in clause (c), by the deletion of the word “1500” and the 
substitution of the word “4,500”. 

2. Subsection 7(2) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “and is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding 
one hundred dollars but not being less than ten dollars and in default of 
payment thereof to a maximum of thirty days imprisonment” and the 
substitution of the words “and is liable on summary conviction to a fine 
of not less than $500 and not more than $1,000 and in default of payment 
is liable to imprisonment for a term of not more than 30 days, or to 
both”. 

3. These regulations come into force on April 10, 2004. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
SECTION 1 amends the required percentage of working time that a 
bona fide farmer has to spend on his or her farm and amends the 
minimum weight rating of a farm truck. 
 
SECTION 2 updates the penalty section. 
 
SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2004-205 

REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
March 2004.) 

Pursuant to section 43 of the Real Property Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. R-5, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Real Property Tax Act Regulations (EC512/72) are amended 
by the addition of the following after section 24: 

24.1 Where a person is eligible under section 5.1 of the Act to receive a 
tax credit in respect of a residential property for a calendar year, the 
amount of the tax credit is the amount determined by the formula 

[A - B] x [(C/D) x ((1.50 - E)/100)] 

Tax credit, 
residential property 



60 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2004 

 

 

where 
A   is the assessed value of the residential property for the calendar year 

for which the credit is calculated; 
B   is the sum of 

(a) the value obtained by adjusting the assessed value of the 
residential property as of December 31, 2002 with the annual 
percentage increase in the All-Items Consumer Price Index for 
Prince Edward Island for the calendar year 2002 and for every 
subsequent calendar year until the calendar year immediately 
preceding the calendar year for which the credit is calculated; and 
(b) the value obtained by adjusting the assessed value of any 
improvements made to the residential property after December 31, 
2002 with the percentage increase in the All-Items Consumer Price 
Index for the Prince Edward Island for every calendar year after the 
calendar year in which the improvement was made until the calendar 
year immediately preceding the calendar year for which the credit is 
calculated; 

C   is the number of days during the calendar year for which the credit is 
calculated that the residential property was owned by the person; 

D   is the number of days in the calendar year for which the credit is 
calculated; and 

E   is the amount of the tax credit per $100 of assessment that the person 
is eligible to receive under section 5 in respect of the residential 
property. 

2. These regulations are deemed to have come into force on January 
1, 2003. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

These regulations provide for the determination of the amount of the tax 
credit that the owner of a residential property may be eligible to receive 
under section 5.1 of the Act. This tax credit will provide a Consumer 
Price Index based limit on the tax increases that eligible residential 
property owners will experience due to increases in assessed property 
values. 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



April 10, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 61 

 

 

EC2004-206 

ROADS ACT 
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
March 2004.) 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, of the Roads Act Highway 
Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection 1(428): 

(428.1) Old North Shore Road RI23300: The Old North Shore Road 
in the settlement of Goose River commencing at the intersection of the 
McAskill River Road (RI23080) thence in an easterly direction for a 
distance of approximately 200 metres. 

2. These regulations come into force on April 10, 2004. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
This amendment will reclassify 0.2 km of the unpaved portion of the Old 
North Shore Road in the settlement of Goose River as a seasonal 
highway, enabling the Department of Transportation and Public Works 
to provide seasonal maintenance. 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2004-207 

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT 
TICKET REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
March 2004.) 

Pursuant to section 10 of the Summary Proceedings Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. S-9, Council made the following regulations: 



62 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2004 

 

 

1. Schedule II of the Summary Proceedings Act Ticket Regulations 
(EC321/01) is amended by the addition of the following in the 
appropriate columns after the table entitled “Highway Traffic Act 
Commercial Vehicle (Configurations) Regulations (EC367/93)”: 

 
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT 

FARM TRUCK REGISTRATION REGULATIONS 
(EC356/74) 

 
16  Making a false statement in an application or affidavit or 

failing to comply with the regulations ............................
 

7(2) 
 

$500 

2. These regulations come into force on April 10, 2004. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
The amendment adds an offence provision in the Summary Proceedings 
Act Ticket Regulations for the Highway Traffic Act Farm Truck 
Registration Regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 



April 10, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 63 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
A-15.1 Apprenticeship and Trades 

Qualification Act 
Regulations 

 
 
EC712/95 

 
 
s.5 
[eff] Apr. 10/04 

 
 
EC2004-180 
(30.03.04) 

 
 

58 

      
H-5 Highway Traffic Act 

Farm Truck Registration Regulations 
 
EC356/74 

 
s.1(a) 
s.1(c) 
s.7(2) 
[eff] Apr.10/04 

 
EC2004-183 
(30.03.04) 

 
58-59 

      
L-5 Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act 
Exemption Regulations 

 
 
EC368/88 

 
 
s.24 [added] 
[eff] Feb. 21/04 

 
 
EC2004-89 
(10.02.04) 

 
 

57 

      
R-5 Real Property Tax Act 

Regulations 
 
EC512/72 

 
s.24.1 [added] 
[eff] Jan. 1/03 

 
EC2004-205 
(30.03.04) 

 
59-60 

      
R-15 Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations 
 
EC580/95 

 
Sched. D 
 s.1(428.1) [added]
[eff] Apr. 10/04 

 
EC2004-206 
(30.03.04) 

 
61 

      
S-9 Summary Proceedings Act 

Ticket Regulations 
 
EC321/01 

 
Schedule II 
[eff] Apr. 10/04 

 
EC2004-207 
(30.03.04) 

 
61-62 

      
      
 


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
	THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE
	NOTICE
	NOTICE
	NOTICE
	NOTICE
	NOTICE
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II REGULATIONS
	EC2004-89 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT EXEMPTION REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2004-180 APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2004-183 HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT FARM TRUCK REGISTRATION REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2004-205 REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2004-206 ROADS ACT HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2004-207 SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT TICKET REGULATIONS AMENDMENT

	PART II REGULATIONS INDEX

